Number

of options

Weighted
average

exercise price
$

   Outstanding, April 30, 2015 3,860,000 0.60
   Expired  (3,860,000) 0.60

   Outstanding, April 30, 2016 and 2017 –

6

Firebird Resources Inc.
Management Discussion & Analysis
April 30, 2017

Change in Accounting Policy

In September 2016, the Company changed its accounting policy regarding acquisition and exploration
costs.  The Company has elected to capitalize all acquisition and exploration costs of exploration and
evaluation assets, as per IFRS 6, Exploration for and Evaluation of Mineral Resources, as it better
reflects the Company’s ongoing activities with respect to its mineral properties.  Previously, exploration
and evaluation acquisition and exploration costs were expensed as incurred.  The impact of the change in
accounting policy has been applied on a retroactive basis and had the following effects on the Company’s
financial statements:

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

 As at April 30, 2016
 As Reported

$
Adjustment

$
As Restated

$
Non-current assets

Exploration and evaluation assets   – 27,812 27,812

Total assets   33,581 27,812 61,393

Shareholders’ deficit
Deficit  (24,410,298) 27,812 (24,382,486)

Total shareholders’ deficit   (1,759,783) 27,812 (1,731,971)

Total liabilities and shareholders’ deficit   33,581 27,812 61,393

Consolidated Statement of Operations

 Year ended April 30, 2016
 As Reported

$
Adjustment

$
As Restated

$
Expenses

Exploration and evaluation expenditures   84,342 (7,354) 76,988

Net loss for the year   (462,451) 7,354 (455,097)

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

 As Reported
$

Adjustment
$

As Restated
$

Balance, April 30, 2015 (23,947,847) 20,458 (23,927,389)

Net loss for the year (462,451) 7,354 (455,097)

Balance, April 30, 2016 (24,410,298) 27,812 (24,382,486)

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

 Year ended April 30, 2016
 As Reported

$
Adjustment

$
As Restated

$
Operating activities

Net loss   (462,451) 7,354 (455,097)
   Net cash used in operating activities (14,699) 7,354 (7,345)

   Investing activities
Exploration and evaluation asset expenditures – (7,354) (7,354)

   Net cash used in investing activities – (7,354) (7,354)

7

Firebird Resources Inc.
Management Discussion & Analysis
April 30, 2017

Mineral Properties

 Mountain

of Gold
Property

$

Buzzard
Property,

$

Total
$

   2017

Acquisition costs:

Balance, April 30, 2016 800 27,000 27,800

Additions – 6,593 6,593
   Total acquisition costs 800 33,593 34,393
   Exploration costs:

Balance, April 30, 2016 12 – 12
   Engineering and geological fees 2,212 – 2,212

General exploration – 5,590 5,590
 –   Total exploration costs 2,224 5,590 7,814

Balance, April 30, 2017 3,024 39,183 42,207

(a) Mountain of Gold, Ontario

Pursuant to a mineral property option agreement dated May 4, 2005, the Company was granted an
option to acquire a 100% undivided interest in two claims in the Turnbull area of Ontario. In order to
keep the option granted to the Company in good standing, the Company was obligated to:

i) issue 50,000 common shares on regulatory approval of the agreement;
ii) issue 50,000 common shares by May 4, 2006; and
iii) issue 100,000 common shares by May 4, 2007.

The Company has earned a 100% interest in the property, subject to retention by the vendor of a 1%